
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 in Committee Room 'D' (The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 4.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declaration of Interests  (Pages 7 - 8)

5. Lancashire's Innovation Priorities and UKRI Opportunities  
Presentation by LEP Director, Professor Mark Smith

6. LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report  (Pages 9 - 24)

7. Growth Deal Funding Approval and Update Report  (Pages 25 - 30)

8. Marketing and Communications Activity Update Report  (Pages 31 - 36)
9. SEP Refresh  

Verbal update – Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and 
Planning, Lancashire County Council

10. Lancashire Leaders - Lancashire Combined Authority Developments 
Update  (Pages 37 - 38)

11. Any Other Business  



- 2 -

12. Date of Next Meeting and Proposed Programme of Meetings for 2019  
The next LEP Board meeting is scheduled to take place on Tuesday 6th 
November 2018, 4:30pm, County Hall, Preston.

Board Members are asked to note the proposed programme of meetings for 
2019 as set out below:

Tuesday 22nd January 2019 – 4.30pm
Tuesday 30th April 2019 - 4.30pm
Tuesday 25th June 2019 – 4.30pm
Tuesday 12th November 2019 – 4.30pm 

The LEP Board are asked to consider and approve the programme of 
meetings for 2019 as set out.

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

13. Establishment of an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire - Update 
Report  (Pages 39 - 48)

14. Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Financial Outturn Position 2017-18 
and Draft Operational Budget 2018-19  (Pages 49 - 58)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 at 4.30 pm at 
the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Mike Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Ann Dean
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
Liam Finnigan
Dennis Mendoros

Mick Gornall
Councillor Peter Mullineaux
Mark Rawstron
Councillor Phil Riley
Khalid Saifullah
Professor Mark Smith
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member, Lancashire County Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire County Council
Heather McManus, Chief Executive, South Ribble Borough Council
Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Katherine O'Connor, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Laura Sales, Company Secretary 
Alison Schmid, Service Lead, Strategy and Funding, Blackburn with Darwen Council 
Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member, Blackpool Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies were received 
from Councillor Simon Blackburn, David Holmes and David Taylor.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3.  Matters Arising

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, provided 
an update on item 11 on the minutes, the proposed development of a Lancashire 
Urban Development Fund (UDF). It was confirmed that a consultancy firm had 
been appointed to support the development of the UDF, and that a further update 
will be made to the next Board meeting.

4.  Declaration of Interests

Councillor Mark Townsend declared an interest in Item 8 - Growth Deal Funding 
Approval and Update report as Leader of Burnley Borough Council. 

5.  LEP 
[...]
 the report be noted, with appointments to be 
confirmed by the Executive Committee.

6.  Strategic Economic Plan Refresh

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire 
County Council, provided an update on the refresh of the LEPs Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) and the development of the Lancashire Industrial Strategy.

The Board acknowledged the opportunities presented in the SEP refresh in terms 
of reflecting and influencing Government strategy in this area. The Board also 
recognised the value on engagement with public sector partners in the 
development of the SEP, especially in delivering inclusive growth. 

It was confirmed that the aim was to bring regular reports updating on progress, 
with a view to finalising the SEP and Industrial Strategy by December 2018.

Resolved: That

i. the refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan, as set out in this report be 
approved.

ii. a refreshed Strategic Economic Plan be developed to form the basis of a 
Local Industrial Strategy for Lancashire.

iii. Lancashire’s local authority leaders be engaged in the refresh of the 
Strategic Economic Plan and the development of the Lancashire Industrial 
Strategy, with a focus on developing inclusive growth and strategic place 
based priorities.

7.  Operational Budget 2017/18 and 2018/19 Update Report

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, provided 
an update on the LEP's operational budget for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

Page 3



Resolved: That:

i. the Performance Committee be authorised to consider and agree the 
outturn position for the LEP's 2017/18 Operational Budget and prepare the 
LEP's final Operational Budget for 2018/19.

ii. the outturn position for the LEP's 2017/18 Operational Budget and the 
proposed final Operational Budget for 2018/19 be received at the next 
meeting in June.

iii. the Head of Service LEP Coordination and Development be authorised to 
prepare the LEP's Annual Report for 2017/18 under the guidance of the 
Performance Committee.

iv. the balance statement of the LEP's Growing Places Investment Fund be 
noted.

8.  Growth Deal Funding Approval and Update Report

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report requesting approval for funding for the North West Burnley 
Growth Corridor Scheme, and presenting an update approval process for the 
redistribution of unallocated Growth Deal funds.

In relation to the North West Burnley Growth Corridor scheme, it was noted that 
the Board was being asked to approve an allocation of £4.9m to a revised 
scheme, following the comments of the Local Plan Inspector in relation to the 
proposed employment sites, with the remaining £2.1m of the original £7m 
allocation being retained pending the outcome of the consultation on the revised 
proposals.

Resolved: That 

i. a maximum funding allocation of £4.9m be approved to the North West 
Burnley Growth Corridor scheme subject to the conditions agreed by the 
Growth Deal Management Board.

ii. the retention of £2.1m of the original £7m allocation be approved for the 
North West Burnley Growth Corridor scheme for a period of four months 
and, in the event that the £2.1m is not required for the scheme, agree that 
it will be subject to the LEP's approval process for redistributing any 
unallocated funds within the Growth Deal programme.

iii. the changes to the Growth Deal unallocated funding approval process as 
set out in the report be approved.

iv. the process for approving Growth Deal quarterly reporting submissions to 
the Cities and Local Growth Unit be approved, including providing 
retrospective approval for the Quarter 3 2017/18 Quarterly Reporting 
Summary Dashboard.

Page 4



9.  Strategic Marketing and Communications Activity Update Report

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, 
presented an update on recent marketing and communication activity. Attention 
was drawn to the Lancashire Digital Skills Summit, which was reported as having 
been a great success.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

10.  Any Other Business

None.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the LEP Board was scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday 26 June 2018 at 4.30 at County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential, to consider the remaining report as it contained information defined as 
confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as set out in the report. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

12.  Growing Places Investment Fund - Loan Facility Approval

Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report in Part II (Private and Confidential), in relation to loan funding 
via the LEP's Growing Places Fund for a development in Preston.

Resolved: That the LEP Board authorise the County Council, under the guidance 
of the Directors of Corporate Services and Economic Development and Planning 
to finalise and enter into all necessary legal documentation relating to the 
development in Preston as set out in the report.

Laura Sales 
Company Secretary

Page 5



Page 6



Director's Declaration of Interest in Proposed Transaction or Arrangement

LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

Name

Date of Notification 

Date of Consideration of Item
(i.e. date of Board meeting)

             26.06.2018

Item Number (if relevant) 

Description of Transaction

Nature of Interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 8



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Tuesday, 26 June 2018

LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
Tel: 01772 530354, andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Board Committees at their recent meetings, and where applicable, 
and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains decisions 
referred to the Board by its Committees for approval. 

In addition to a decision summary from each LEP Committee, the LEP Board are also 
also to consider and approve some minor changes to the LEP Performance 
Committee Terms of Reference as set out in the Governance section of the report.

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Note the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance and the 
Committees of the LEP.

(ii) Approve the revised Terms of Reference for the LEP Performance 
Committee as attached at Appendix 'A'; and

(iii) Approve the revised Terms of Reference for the LEP Skills and 
Employment Board attached at Appendix 'B' and authorise Dr Michele 
Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub and Martin Kelly, the 
Director of Economic Development and Planning, to develop an appropriate 
selection process to identify a Head Teacher with a recommended 
appointment then submitted to the LEP Board for approval.

Background and Advice 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board approved its first Assurance 
Framework on 17th March 2015, which was subsequently submitted to Government as 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



final in April 2015. The Framework has since been refreshed annually in light of 
changes in operational requirements and national guidance.  The latest Assurance 
Framework dates April 2018 is made publically available on the LEP website:  
http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/about-us/about-the-lep.aspx

The Assurance Framework ensures that the LEP records decisions taken by the LEP 
and its Committees in an open and transparent way, consistent 
[...]
ols and colleges in the Lancashire Enterprise 
Adviser Network, with over 130 businesses supporting them to develop their CEIAG 

Page 10

http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/about-us/about-the-lep.aspx
http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/news/archive/2018/3-new-lep-director-opportunities.aspx
http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/news/archive/2018/3-new-lep-director-opportunities.aspx


strategies.  The inclusion of a Head Teacher will enable expert input and positive 
challenge at the committee, in terms of future policy and planning regarding CEIAG.  

The LEP Board are asked to approve the revised Terms of Reference for the LEP 
Skills and Employment Board attached at Appendix 'B' and authorise Dr Michele 
Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub and Martin Kelly, the Director of 
Economic Development and Planning, to develop an appropriate selection process to 
identify a Head Teacher with a recommended appointment then submitted to the LEP 
Board for approval.

LEP Director – Register of Interests Reminder

LEP Directors are reminded, that they should continually review their register of 
interests and should any information change ensure their register is updated and 
submitted to the Company Secretary.

Updates from recent LEP Committee Meetings

1. Executive Committee

Decision Taken – 27 April 2018 – 4 x LEP Committee Appointments

The LEP Executive Committee resolved, on behalf of the LEP Board, to formalise the 
following Committee appointments to fill the identified vacancies:

 Executive Committee – Councillor Phil Riley 
 Transport for Lancashire Committee – Khalid Saifullah
 Enterprise Zone Governance Committee – Mark Rawstron
 Performance Committee – Ann Dean

Decision Taken – 24 May 2018 – East Lancashire College Merger – Consultation 
Response

The Executive Committee, on behalf of the LEP Board, approved a consultation 
response regarding the proposed merger between Accrington and Rossendale 
College and Nelson and Colne College, as presented, and a
[...]
nine Gateways – Furthergate Link Road 
scheme.

The report also provides the LEP Board with an update on the overall performance of 
the Growth Deal programme, including the requirement from Government for the LEP 
Board to sign-off Growth Deal claims specifically the claim for the period Quarter 4 
(January to March) 2017/18 which is attached at Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i) Approve a maximum funding allocation of £3.44m to the Pennine Gateways 
– Furthergate Link Road scheme; and

(ii) Approve the Growth Deal reporting submission to the Cities and Local 
Growth Unit for the Quarter 4 (January to March) 2017/18 Quarterly 
Reporting Summary Dashboard set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Pennine Gateways – Furthergate Link Road Scheme

At the meeting of Transport for Lancashire (TfL) on 5th June 2018, Jacobs UK Ltd 
presented their independent assurance findings of the Pennine Gateways – 
Furthergate Link Road scheme business case. 

The Furthergate Link Road scheme is one of three infrastructure packages comprising 
the Pennine Gateways project. The Pennine Gateways project received a £12m 
Growth Deal 3 allocation and aims to support the delivery of new homes, new 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



businesses and jobs in three specific growth areas in Blackburn, whilst at the same 
time alleviating congestion on key routes. 

Specifically, the Furthergate Link Road scheme comprises a new link road and 
associated junction improvements in the A678 corridor linking Blackburn town centre 
with the M65 Junction 6 at Whitebirk.  The existing highway network in this corridor 
operates close to capacity, with high volumes of traffic resulting in congestion and 
unreliable journey times as well as creating environmental issues for local residents.  
In addition to addressing these problems, the scheme will unlock new areas of land 
for potential development.

In accordance with the LEP's Assurance Framework, Blackburn with Darwen Coun
[...]
tnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Tuesday, 26 June 2018

Lancashire Leaders - Lancashire Combined Authority Developments Update

Report Author: Lancashire Leaders

Executive Summary

This report provides the LEP Board with an update on progress of a Lancashire 
Combined Authority.

Recommendation

The LEP Board are asked to:

(i) Note the report.
(ii) Continue to support Lancashire Leaders efforts to engage with the 

Government and negotiate devolution for Lancashire.

Background and Advice 

Board Directors will be aware that, Lancashire submitted a request to form a 
Combined Authority in June 2016 with 14 of the 15 local authorities in Lancashire 
committed to join.  A shadow Combined Authority was established in July 2016.  The 
request to Government coincided with the referendum about the European Union and 
the outcome of the referendum virtually halted the government’s progress on its 
devolution process.  Lancashire, along with a number of other regions waited for a 
government response.  In the meantime local elections led to changes of leadership 
and some councils started to review their position with regard to combined authorities.

Current Position

Throughout 2017 and early 2018 Leaders have carried out discussions to find common 
ground for future collaboration and have agreed ‘operating principles’ which provide 
the basis for strong governance that works for Lancashire.  At this stage Fylde have 
withdrawn from discussions, however the remaining 14 of the 15 Lancashire local 
authorities are committed to collaborating and developing a model that could sit within 
the Government’s current Combined Authority framework and emerging devolution 
framework in order to start a dialogue with the Government and attract a devolution 
agreement of freedoms, flexibilities and investment.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Lancashire Leaders wrote to the Secretary of State in April 2018 updating on progress 
and seeking clarification on a number of matters, including assurance that the 
Government is still committed to devolution where there is strong governance 
arrangements in place.  A response is expected shortly and a further verbal update 
will be given at the meeting.

Strong collaboration across Local Government in Lancashire over the last few years 
has already had positive benefits, including significant investment through the 
Government’s One Public Estate programme and also through Sport England’s Local 
Delivery Pilot. 

Next Steps

Lancashire Leaders remain committed to working together on a wide range of issues 
and challenges that can be better tackled through collaboration.  Leaders will be 
working with the LEP Board over the coming months to support the development of 
the refreshed SEP and the Industrial Strategy.  In addition the Chair of the LEP has 
accepted the invitation from Leaders to re-join the meetings and contribute to debate

Over the next few months Leaders will re-assess priorities and focus in order to 
develop an updated Lancashire Plan and work programme.  Leaders met on 21st 
June and a further verbal update will be given at the meeting.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

N/A

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 13
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 14
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 55

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 57

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018
	4 Declaration of Interests
	6 LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'

	7 Growth Deal Funding Approval and Update Report
	Appendix 'A'

	8 Marketing and Communications Activity Update Report
	10 Lancashire Leaders - Lancashire Combined Authority Developments Update
	13 Establishment of an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire - Update Report
	14 Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Financial Outturn Position 2017-18 and Draft Operational Budget 2018-19
	Appendices 'A' and 'B'
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2018 at 4.30 pm at the Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present
	Edwin Booth (Chairman)


	Jim Carter

Graham Cowley

Ann Dean

Liam Finnigan

Councillor Ken Hind

	Mark Rawstron

Councillor Phil Riley

Professor Mark Smith

David Taylor

Claire Whelan



In Attendance

	Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council

Paul Evans, Assistant Director, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
Councillor Mary Green, Leader, South Ribble Borough Council
County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member, Lancashire County Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire County Council

Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council


	Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council

Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council
Laura Sales, Company Secretary
Alison Schmid, Service Lead, Strategy and Funding, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member, Blackpool Council
Andy Walker
, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council
Jonathan Dixon, Blue Sky (in part)


<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chair, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies were received from County Councillor Geoff Driver, Councillor Simon Blackburn, Mike Blackburn and Khalid Saifullah.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018


	
	Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Matters Arising


	
	None




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Declaration of Interests


	
	Councillor Phil Riley declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 – Growth Deal Funding Approval and Update Report, as a Blackburn with Darwen Borough Councillor his authority had submitted the Furthergate Scheme for consideration.  It was agreed that Councillor Riley could remain present for the item but would not take part in voting on the item.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Lancashire's Innovation Priorities and UKRI Opportunities


	
	Professor Mark Smith, LEP Director and Vice-Chancellor Lancaster University, provided a presentation to the Board regarding Lancashire's Innovation Priorities and UK Research and Innovation.

Mark highlighted that that the presentation was related to minute item 6 from the last meeting – Strategic Economic Plan Refresh and was part of the development of the refreshed plan.

It was reported that UK Research and Innovation (UKRI) was launched in April 2018 and is the new funding organisation for research and innovation in the UK.

It brings together the seven UK research councils, Innovate UK and a new organisation, Research England, all working closely with its partner organisations in the devolved administrations.

There is over £6bn in combined budget per year for investment in research and innovation.  The objectives of UKRI are split into three overlapping categories – Knowledge, Society and Economy to create an outstanding organisation that ensures the UK maintains its world leading position in research and innovation.

The presentation also highlighted the Industrial Strategy Challenge Fund which aims to bring together the UK's world leading research base with business to meet the major industrial and societal challenges of our time, and, UKRI Strength in Place Fund which aims to support collaborative programmes based on research and innovation excellence in places right across the UK. 

Whilst not a pre-requisite for applicants to have previously completed an Science and Innovation Audit (SIA) and the Strength in Place Fund is not a follow on fund for SIA support, SIA data is seen as part of the evidence that consortia may draw upon, dependent on the economic geography making the bid.

With regard to flexible economic geography consortia are expected to self-determine the spatial geography that projects will focus on.

The scope of activities was highlighted and what was considered to be in / out of scope.

In terms of timescales, successful projects will be fully funded from 2019/20, the Expression of Interest (EOI) closing date for applications is 25th July 2018.  Full stage successful EOIs will receive seed corn funding (£50k) to develop full stage bids from mid-October 2018. Successful full stage projects are expected to be announced early Summer 2019.

An update was also provided on the Lancashire and Sheffield City Region Science and Innovation Audit.  This included recommendations to build on success, scale up and new opportunities.   It was noted that between Sheffield City Region and Lancashire lie the components required to equip the UK to deliver the vision of the 4th industrial revolution.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board received, noted and endorsed the presentation regarding Lancashire's Innovation Priorities and UKRI Opportunities.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report


	
	Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) which provided the LEP Board with LEP Governance and recent Committee meeting updates.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

(i) Noted the updates provided in the report in relation to Governance and the Committees of the LEP.
(ii) Approved the revised Terms of Reference for the LEP Performance Committee as attached at Appendix 'A'; and
(iii) Approved the revised Terms of Reference for the LEP Skills and Employment Board attached at Appendix 'B' and authorised Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub and Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, to develop an appropriate selection process to identify a Head Teacher with a recommended appointment them submitted to the LEP Board for approval.



</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Growth Deal Funding Approval and Update Report


	
	Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Co-ordination, Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) which contained Growth Deal Funding updates and items for approval.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

(i) Approved a maximum funding allocation of £3.44m to the Pennine Gateways – Furthergate Link Road scheme; and
(ii) Approved the Growth Deal reporting submission to the Cities and Local Growth Unit for Quarter 4 (January to March) 2017/18 Quarterly Reporting Summary Dashboard as set out as Appendix 'A'.



</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Marketing and Communications Activity Update Report


	
	Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with an update on Marketing and Communications Activity since the last Board meeting.

The Board was reminded that Marketing Lancashire has been commissioned by the LEP to undertake a number of marketing and communication activities to promote the LEP.  The new Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire – Rachel McQueen – was in attendance and was introduced to the Board.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the activity undertaken and endorsed the forthcoming PR Opportunities as presented.



</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	SEP Refresh


	
	Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Lancashire County Council, gave an oral update on the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) refresh.

It was reported that Lancashire Leaders has arranged to meet on 24th July to discuss co-production of the Plan with a view to reviewing priorities.  Work will continue with Lancashire Leaders to shape the SEP with a further update on progress provided at the next LEP Board meeting.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the Strategic Economic Plan update and endorsed the co-production of the plan with Lancashire Leaders.



</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Lancashire Leaders - Lancashire Combined Authority Developments Update


	
	Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on Lancashire Combined Authority Developments.

It was noted that Lancashire Leaders had written to the Secretary of State in April 2018 updating on progress and seeking clarification on a number of matters.

Lancashire Leaders wish to create a model that work for all in Lancashire and enter into discussions with ministers on areas of commonality.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership noted the report and agreed to continue to support Lancashire Leaders as appropriate with regard to Lancashire Combined Authority developments.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Any Other Business


	
	Kathryn Molloy provided an update on Cultural Funding and how Lancashire should be positioned, it was noted that work will be undertaken with Marketing Lancashire to take this forward with further updates provided to the LEP Board in due course.

Edwin Booth provided an update on a recent Council of LEP Chairs meeting with the Prime Minister.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Date of Next Meeting and Proposed Programme of Meetings for 2019


	
	It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 6th November 2018, 4:30pm at County Hall, Preston.

In addition, the Board approved the programme of meetings for 2019 as follows:

Tuesday 22nd January 2019 – 4.30pm

Tuesday 30th April 2019 – 4.30pm

Tuesday 25th June 2019 – 4.30pm

Tuesday 12th November 2019 – 4.30pm

All meetings to be held at County Hall, Preston.




</AI12>

<AI13>

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining report as it contained information defined as confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as set out in the report. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
</AI13>

<AI14>

	13.  
	Establishment of an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire - Update Report


	
	Kathryn Molloy and Jonathan Dixon, Blue Sky, presented a report (circulated) and gave a presentation regarding the Establishment of an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire.

Resolved: Following consideration of the report and presentation, in Part II (Private and Confidential) the LEP Board:

(i) Considered and comment on the contents of this report, including the proposed principles of the Urban Development Fund.
(ii) Approved Option 2 as the preferred option for delivery of an Urban Development Fund in Lancashire based on the findings of the financial model prepared by Blue Sky and presented to the Board at this meeting.
(iii) Considered and approved the proposal to allocate a proportion of the LEP's Growing Places Investment Fund capital to support the management of the Urban Development Fund whilst capital and interset is repaid.
(iv) Delegated authority to the LEP's Executive Committee to undertake further work to establish an Urban Development Fund, and, agreed to appoint LEP Director Mark Rawstron to support Lancashire County Council and LEP officers in discussions with the county council as proposed applicant and Entrusted Entity, including the submission of an application form to MHCLG following discussions with the county council, subject to a positive outcome of the meeting of the county council's Cabinet on 9 August 2018; and
(v) Agreed to receive future updates on the progress made in establishing an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire.

Jonathan Dixon left the meeting at this point.




</AI14>

<AI15>

	14.  
	Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Financial Outturn Position 2017-18 and Draft Operational Budget 2018-19


	
	Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) regarding the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Financial Outturn Position for 2017/18 and Draft Operational Budget for 2018/19.

Resolved: Following consideration of the report, in Part II (Private and Confidential) the LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report including the outturn position of the 2017/18 Operational Budget.
(ii) Considered and approved the final draft LEP Operational Budget for 2018/19; and
(iii) Noted the balance statement for the LEP's Growing Places Investment Fund.




</AI15>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

5

[image: image1.jpg]